SOUTHAMPTON COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Regular Session * February 27, 2024

13. SCHOOL ZONE SPEED CAMERAS — JOSH
A. WYCHE, SOUTHAMPTON COUNTY

SHERIFF

Sheriff Josh A. Wyche and Randy Campbell with Blue Line Solutions, LLC are in
attendance to brief you on implementation of a school zone speed camera
program for Southampton County.

Attachments:

State Code Section 46.2-882.1. Use of photo speed monitoring devices in highway
work zones and school crossing zones; civil penalty.

Agreement between Southampton County and Blue Line Solutions, LLC

RECOMMENDATION: No motion is required. This item is for information

only.




Code of Virginia
Title 46.2. Motor Vehicles
Chapter 8. Regulation of Traffic

§ 46.2-882.1. Use of photo speed monitoring devices in highway
work zones and school crossing zones; civil penalty.

A. For the purposes of this section:

"Highway work zone" has the same meaning ascribed to it in § 46.2-878.1.

"Photo speed monitoring device' means equipment that uses radar or LIDAR-based speed detection and produces one or more
photographs, microphotographs, videotapes, or other recorded images of vehicles.

"School crossing zone" has the same meaning ascribed to it in § 46.2-873.

B. A state or local law-enforcement agency may place and operate a photo speed monitoring device in school crossing zones for

the purposes of recording violations of § 46.2-873 and in highway work zones for the purposes of recording violations of § 46.2-
878.1.

1. The operator of a vehicle shall be liable for a monetary civil penalty imposed pursuant to this section if such vehicle is found, a:
evidenced by information obtained from a photo speed monitoring device, to be traveling at speeds of at least 10 miles per hour
above the posted school crossing zone or highway work zone speed limit within such school crossing zone or highway work zone.
Such civil penalty shall not exceed $100, and any prosecution shall be instituted and conducted in the same manner as
prosecution for traffic infractions. Civil penalties collected under this section resulting from a summons issued by a local law-
enforcement officer shall be paid to the locality in which such violation occurred. Civil penalties collected under this section
resulting from a summons issued by a law-enforcement officer employed by the Department of State Police shall be paid into the
Literary Fund.

2.1f a photo speed monitoring device is used, proof of a violation of § 46.2-873 or 46.2-878.1 shall be evidenced by information
obtained from such device. A certificate, or a facsimile thereof, sworn to or affirmed by a law-enforcement officer, based upon
inspection of photographs, microphotographs, videotapes, or other recorded images produced by a photo speed monitoring device
shall be prima facie evidence of the facts contained therein. Any photographs, microphotographs, videotapes, or other recorded

images evidencing such a violation shall be available for inspection in any proceeding to adjudicate the liability for such violation
of § 46.2-873 or 46.2-878.1,

3. In the prosecution for a violation of § 46.2-873 or 46.2-878.1 in which a summons was issued by mail, prima facie evidence that
the vehicle described in the summons issued pursuant to this section was operated in violation of § 46.2-873 or 46.2-878. 1,
together with proof that the defendant was at the time of such violation the owner, lessee, or renter of the vehicle, shall constitut
in evidence a rebuttable presumption that such owner, lessee, or renter of the vehicle was the person who committed the violatios
Such presumption shall be rebutted if the owner, lessee, or renter of the vehicle (i) files an affidavit by regular mail with the clerk
of the general district court that he was not the operator of the vehicle at the time of the alleged violation and provides the name
and address of the person who was operating the vehicle at the time of the alleged violation or (1i) testifies in open court under
oath that he was not the operator of the vehicle at the time of the alleged violation and provides the name and address of the
person who was operating the vehicle at the time of the alleged violation. Such presumption shall also be rebutted if a certified
copy of a police report, showing that the vehicle had been reported to the police as stolen prior to the time of the alleged violation
of § 46.2-873 or 46.2-878.1, is presented, prior to the return date established on the summons issued pursuant to this section, to
the court adjudicating the alleged violation.

4. Imposition of a penalty pursuant to this section by mailing a summons shall not be deemed a conviction as an operator and
shall not be made part of the operating record of the person upon whom such liability is imposed, nor shall it be used for insuranc
purposes in the provision of motor vehicle insurance coverage. However, if a law-enforcement officer uses a photo speed
monitoring device to record a violation of § 46.2-873 or 46.2-878.1 and personally issues a summons at the time of the violation,



the conviction that results shall be made a part of such driver's driving record and used for insurance purposes in the provision of
motor vehicle insurance coverage.

5. A summons for a violation of § 46.2-873 or 46.2-878.1 issued by mail pursuant to this section may be executed pursuant to §
19.2-76.2. Notwithstanding the provisions of § 19.2-76, a summons issued by mail pursuant to this section may be executed by
mailing by first-class mail a copy thereof to the owner, lessee, or renter of the vehicle, In the case of a vehicle owner, the copy shal
be mailed to the address contained in the records of or accessible to the Department. In the case of a vehicle lessee or renter, the
copy shall be mailed to the address contained in the records of the lessor or renter. Every such mailing shall include, in addition t«
the summons, a notice of (i) the summoned person's ability to rebut the presumption that he was the operator of the vehicle at th
time of the alleged violation through the filing of an affidavit as provided in subdivision 3 and (ii) instructions for filing such
affidavit, including the address to which the affidavit is to be sent. If the summoned person fails to appear on the date of return se
out in the summons mailed pursuant to this section, the summons shall be executed in the manner set out in §19.2-76.3.No
proceedings for contempt or arrest of a person summoned by mailing shall be instituted for failure to appear on the return date of
the summons. If the summons is issued to an owner, lessee, or renter of a vehicle with a registration outside the Commonwealth
and such person fails to appear on the date of return set out in the summons mailed pursuant to this section, the summons will b.
eligible for all legal collections activities. Any summons executed for a violation of § 46.2-873 or 46.2-878.1 issued pursuant to th
section shall provide to the person summoned at least 30 days from the mailing of the summons to inspect information collected
by a photo speed monitoring device in connection with the violation. If the law-enforcement agency that was operating the photc
speed monitoring device does not execute a summons for a violation of § 46.2-873 or 46.2-878.1 issued pursuant to this section
within 30 days from the date of the violation, all information collected pertaining to that suspected violation shall be purged
within 60 days from the date of the violation.

6. A private vendor may enter into an agreement with a law-enforcement agency to be compensated for providing a photo speed
monitoring device and all related support services, including consulting, operations, and administration. However, only a law-
enforcement officer may swear to or affirm the certificate required by this subsection. Any such agreement for compensation shal
be based on the value of the goods and services provided, not on the number of violations paid or monetary penalties imposed.
Any private vendor contracting with a law-enforcement agency pursuant to this section may enter into an agreement with the
Department, in accordance with the provisions of subdivision B 31 of § 46.2-208, to obtain vehicle owner information regarding
the registered owners of vehicles that committed a violation of § 46.2-873 or 46.2-878.1. Any such information provided to such
private vendor shall be protected in a database.

7. Information collected by a photo speed monitoring device operated pursuant to this section shall be limited exclusively to that
information that is necessary for the enforcement of school crossing zone and highway work zone speeding violations.
Information provided to the operator of a photo speed monitoring device shall be protected in a database and used only for
enforcement against individuals who violate the provisions of this section or § 46.2-873 or 46.2-878.1. Notwithstanding any othes
provision of law, all photographs, microphotographs, videotapes, or other recorded images collected by a photo speed monitoring
device shall be used exclusively for enforcing school crossing zone and highway work zone speed limits and shall not be (i) open t.
the public; (ii) sold or used for sales, solicitation, or marketing purposes; (iii) disclosed to any other entity except as may be
necessary for the enforcement of school crossing zone and highway work zone speed limits or to a vehicle owner or operator as
part of a challenge to the violation; or (iv) used in a court in a pending action or proceeding unless the action or proceeding relate
to a violation of this section or § 46.2-873 or 46.2-878.1, or such information is requested upon order from a court of competent
jurisdiction. Information collected under this section pertaining to a specific violation shall be purged and not retained later than
60 days after the collection of any civil penalties. Any law-enforcement agency using photo speed monitoring devices shall
annually certify compliance with this section and make all records pertaining to such system available for inspection and audit by
the Commissioner of Highways or the Commissioner of the Department of Motor Vehicles or his designee. Any person who
discloses personal information in violation of the provisions of this subdivision shall be subject to a civil penalty of $1,000 per
disclosure.

8. A conspicuous sign shall be placed within 1,000 feet of any school crossing zone or highway work zone at which a photo speed
monitoring device is used, indicating the use of the device. Thete shall be a rebuttable presumption that such sign was in place at
the time of the commission of the speed limit violation.

9. Any state or local law-enforcement agency that places and operates a photo speed monitoring device pursuant to the provision
of this section shall report to the Department of State Police, in a format to be determined by the Department of State Police, by
January 15 of each year on the number of traffic violations prosecuted, the number of successful prosecutions, and the total
amount of monetary civil penalties collected. The Department of State Police shall aggregate such information and report it to th
General Assembly by February 15 of each year.



2020, c. 1232.

The chapters of the acts of assembly referenced in the historical citation at the end of this section may not constitute a comprehensive list of such chapters and
may exclude chapters whose provisions have expired. 1/25/202



AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN

BLUE LINE SOLUTIONS, LLC.
AND
SOUTHAMPTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA

SPEED ENFORCEMENT | SCHOOL ZONE



Hiue Line

AUTOMATED PHOTO ENFORCEMENT SERVICES
AGREEMENT

Southampton County, VA

This Photo Enforcement Services Agreement (the “Agreement”) is made and entered into this _____ day
of , 2023, by and between Blue Line Solutions, LLC, a Tennessee corporation with offices at 4411
Oakwood Drive, Chattanooga, TN 37416 (herein "BLS"), and Southampton County, with an office at 22336
Main St, Courtland, Virginia 23837 (herein “Municipality”).

RECTATIONS

WHEREAS, the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Virginia has authorized localities to
enact ordinances to monitor, enforce, and penalize violations of school zone, construction zone speed
limits, and red light infractions; and

WHEREAS, Blue Line Solutions is in the business of providing automated traffic violation
detection, imaging, and administrative services to authorized municipalities and government agencies
using Blue Line Solution’s proprietary systems (as more specifically described herein below, the
"Service”; and

WHEREAS, BLS has the legal possession and processes referred to collectively as the "Automated
Speed Enforcement System” (herein “APE" or “ASE System”) and the “Manned Photo Laser System”
(herein “MPL” or “MPL System”); and

WHEREAS, Municipality desires to use the APE and MPL Systems to monitor excessive speeding
infractions and other potential traffic violations, issue traffic notices of violations and evaluate traffic
movement and safety, affirms it has no other such equipment or service provider and has the right, power,
and authority to execute this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Municipality has no authority to conduct speed enforcement and traffic safety activities
on its own, but relies on its duly elected or appointed Chief or Sheriff for law enforcement functions,
including speed and traffic enforcement, to include school zones and construction safety zones; and

WHEREAS, the Southampton County Sheriff's Office has been a party to researching and instituting
this additional enforcement and is included as a party to this agreement due to its role as the Municipality
agency authorized to enforce this state code and Municipality ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of
which is hereby acknowledged, the Municipality and BLS agree as follows:

Initial of Authorized Signature
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BLS AGREES TO PROVIDE:

During the Term of this Agreement, and in consideration of the Fees specified in Exhibit C
("BLS Fees"), BLS shall use reasonable commercial efforts to provide the services to the
Municipality in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement. Services shall
include the following: The scope of work is identified in “Exhibit A.”

MUNICIPALITY AGREES TO PROVIDE:

The Municipality acknowledges that certain aspects of the Service require the participation and
cooperation of the Municipality, without which BLS’s performance of the Services may be
significantly impaired or delayed. The Municipality is responsible for the following: The scope of
work is identified in “Exhibit B.”

TERM AND TERMINATION

d.

Initial Term & Extensions. The term of this Agreement shall be for thirty-six (36) months
beginning on the date of the first Notice of Violation/Liability (the “Start Date”) is issued and
payable and may be automatically extended for additional thirty-six (36) months year
periods at the sole option of Municipality. Either party may terminate this Agreement at the
expiration of any term, providing written notice of its intent not to extend the Agreement at
least thirty (30) days prior to the expiration of the current term.

Termination by Agreement. This Agreement may be terminated at any time by the mutual
written agreement of BLS and the Municipality;

Termination for Cause. Either party may terminate this agreement for cause if: (a) the other
party fails in any material way to perform or breached its obligations under this Agreement;
(b) applicable or governing law isamended, or the State Department of Transportation adopts
a rule or other requirement, to prohibit or substantially restrict the operation of automated
traffic law enforcement systems, including the System being provided by BLS; or (c) any court of
competent jurisdiction rules that the System, or other similar systems, violates applicable law or
cannot otherwise be used to enforce notices of violation or citations issued hereunder.

Termination under this subsection may occur if the terminating party notifies the other party
of its intent to terminate, stating the specific grounds, therefore, and the other party fails to
cure the default within sixty (60) days after receiving notice;

Termination by Legislation. If the law is changed so as to prohibit or substantially interfere
with the operation or feasibility of either the APE or MPL Systems or the parties' obligations
under this Agreement, parties may agree to; (a) renegotiate the contract; or (b) terminate
contract for cause.

Page 3|26
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Termination for Convenience. At any time during the term of this Agreement without cause
with ninety (90) days’ notice, provided, however, (a) if the Municipality terminates the
Agreement prior to the expiration of any term, the Municipality shall pay Blue Line Solutions
the “Termination for Convenience” fee, if any, of $1,500 per camera for each month that
remains in the Initial Term and (b) as of the Effective Date of Termination Fee the applicable
costs set forth in Exhibit C; and (c) the Municipality shall not terminate this Agreement
without cause in the first year of the term;

De Facto Termination. If the Municipality at any time purposefully or voluntarily ceases part
or all of the enforcement program through: (a) a failure to approve citations; (b) excessively
spoiling legally valid citations/summonses without cause; (c) failing to restart the program
after an extended break, such as summer or winter break; (d) failing to sign and initiate a
citation/summons collection program, where legal, within six (6) month of program start; or
(e) fails to restart a lawfully or mutually agreed upon suspended program within sixty (60)
days, will be in breach of contract and without restoration to original terms will be
understood to have, “Terminated for Convenience” the agreed upon contract.

Effect of Termination. Upon any termination of this Agreement, the parties recognize that
BLS and Agency will use their best efforts to continue processing any pending and legitimate
traffic law Violations. However, all image capture activities provided by BLS under this
Agreement shall cease immediately. Accordingly, the parties shall have the following
obligations, which continue during the termination process: Municipality shall cease using
the APE and MPL Systems, shall allow BLS to retrieve all equipment within a reasonable time
not to exceed 60 days, and shall not generate further images to be processed. Unless
reasonably agreed upon otherwise by both parties, BLS and the Agency shall continue to
process all images and Violations that occurred before termination in accordance with this
Agreement, and BLS shall be entitled to all Fees (as described in Exhibit C) specified in the
Agreement as if the Agreement were still in effect.

Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary this Agreement terminates automatically
upon a determination by any Court of jurisdiction, State or Federal, that the APE and MPL
Systems or the underlying infractions are unconstitutional, illegal, or otherwise prohibited.
Any legislative act, State or Federal, which prohibits the use of the APE and MPL Systems or
the enforcement of the underlying infractions shall also automatically terminate this
agreement.

ASSIGNMENT AND EFFECT OF AGREEMENT

Neither party may assign all or any portion of this Agreement without the prior written consent of
the other, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed; provided, however, the
Municipality hereby acknowledges that the performance of BLS's equipment and obligations
pursuant to this Agreement require a significant investment by BLS, and that, in order to finance
such investment, BLS may be required to enter into certain agreements or arrangements with
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financial institutions or other similar entities. The Municipality hereby agrees that BLS shall have
the right to assign or pledge its rights under this Agreement in connection with any financing
subject to the Municipality's prior written approval, which approval shall not be unreasonably
withheld or delayed. The Municipality further agrees that in the event BLS provides written notice
to the Municipality that it intends to assign or pledge its rights pursuant to this Agreement, and in
the event that the Municipality fails to provide such approval or fails to object within thirty (30)
days after its receipt of such notice from BLS, then BLS shall be free to effect such transaction.

This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon all of the parties hereto and their
respective executors, administrators, successors, and assigns as permitted by law.

FEES AND PAYMENT

The Municipality shall pay BLS for all equipment, services, and maintenance based on the Service
Fee schedule indicated in “Exhibit C.”

BLS shall collect and accumulate all payments to the Municipality on a monthly basis and provide
proper payment to the Municipality on or before the 15th day of the following month. The
Municipality shall defer all payments to BLS in order to provide a transparent audit process for all
payments collected.

AVAILABILITY OF INFORMATION

BLS agrees that all relevant information obtained by BLS through the operation of the APE and/or
MPL Systems shall be made available to the Municipality at any time during BLS's normal working
hours upon reasonable notice, excluding trade secrets and other confidential or proprietary
information not reasonably necessary for the prosecution of Notices of Violation/Liability or the
fulfillment of BLS's obligations to Municipality under this Agreement.

CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION

No information provided by BLS to Municipality will be of a confidential nature unless specifically
designated in writing as proprietary and confidential by BLS; however, nothing in this paragraph
shall be construed contrary to the terms and provisions of any of the State “Freedom of
Information Act,” “Open Records Request,” or similar laws, insofar as they may be applicable. The
Municipality must provide BLS an opportunity to redact proprietary and/or confidential
information pertaining to trade secrets and/or sensitive operations before releasing information
complying with the records request.

OWNERSHIP OF THE SYSTEM

It is understood by the Municipality that the APE and MPL Systems and all associated hardware
and software being provided by BLS are and shall remain, the sole property of BLS unless separately
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procured by the Municipality. The APE and/or MPL Systems are being provided to the Municipality
only pursuant to the terms of this Agreement. Municipality agrees that it shall not make any
modifications to BLS's equipment, nor disassemble or perform any type or reverse engineering to
the APE and MPL Systems, nor infringe on any property or patent rights, nor cause or allow any
other Person to do any of the foregoing. The parties agree that upon termination of this Agreement
for any reason, BLS shall have the right to remove any equipment provided, but not the obligation.

LEGAL COMPLIANCE

The municipality shall at all times comply with all federal, state, and local laws, ordinances, and
regulations. Municipality acknowledges that, based on representations by BLS, it reasonably
believes that the APE and/or MPL Systems and associated summons procedures comply with
federal, state, and local laws and ordinances.

INDEMNIFICATION

The Municipality shall at all times comply with all federal, state, and local laws, ordinances, and
regulations. The Municipality acknowledges that they reasonably believe the APE System and
associated citation procedures comply with federal, state, and local laws and ordinances. The
Municipality shall comply with the maintenance procedures and manufacturer recommendations
for the operation of the APE System equipment.

The Municipality shall indemnify and hold harmless BLS against any claims arising from:

a. Violation of any federal, state, and local laws, ordinances, and regulations;

b. Any claims arising from violations that are not the result of BLS’s failure to follow proper
maintenance procedures and manufacturer recommendations for the operation of the
equipment;

¢. Any claims as a result of the negligence or willful misconduct of the Municipality, its officers
and directors, agents, attorneys, and employees, but excluding any employees or agents of
BLS.

BLS shall indemnify and hold harmless the Municipality against any claims arising from negligence
or willful misconduct of BLS, its officers and directors, agents, attorneys, and employees.

LIMITED LIABILITY

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, neither party shall be liable to the
other, by reason of any representation or express or implied warranty, condition or other term or
any duty at common or civil law, for any indirect, incidental, special, lost profits or consequential
damages, however, caused and on any theory of liability arising out of or relating to this
Agreement.

Page 626

Initial of Authorized Signature



12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

PROGRAM MATERIALS

BLS shall retain all rights, title, and interest in and to any information, data, software (including
with respect to any System integration performed by or on behalf of BLS, templates, studies,
reports, or other documents, including Training Materials, Pamphlets, and other materials used
generally by BLS in performing services for its clients ("Program Materials"). BLS grants to The
Municipality a non-exclusive, royalty-free, fully paid up, non-sublicensable, non-transferable right
and license during the Term to create a limited number of copies, distribute, display and create
derivative works of and use Program Materials solely by its authorized personnel for The
Municipality's internal use in connection with the Services.

MUNICIPALITY MARKS

The Municipality hereby grants to BLS and its affiliates a non-exclusive, non-transferable,
sublicensable license during the term of this contract to use, reproduce, display, and distribute the
Municipality name, seal, logo, domain name, and other marks owned or controlled by The
Municipality ("The Municipality Marks") solely in connection with the Program Materials and as
otherwise required in connection with the performance of the Services. BLS will allow The
Municipality to review and approve all uses of the Municipality Marks. Notwithstanding the
foregoing, BLS and its affiliates may identify the Municipality as an entity utilizing the Services in
its marketing materials, including but not limited to its website and proposals to perform the same
or similar services for others, without the prior written consent of The Municipality. Nothing in this
Agreement grants the Municipality any right to use the name, logo, or other marks of BLS or its
affiliates except as incorporated in Program Data and Program Materials or otherwise with the
prior written consent of BLS.

FORCE MAIJEURE

Neither party will be liable to the other or be deemed to be in breach of this Agreement for any
failure or delay in rendering performance arising out of causes beyond its reasonable control. Such
causes may include, but are not limited to, acts of God or the public enemy, terrorism, significant
fires, floods, earthquakes, unusually severe weather, epidemics, strikes, or governmental authority
approval delays or denials. The party whose performance is affected agrees to notify the other
promptly of the existence and nature of any delay.

CORRESPONDENCE BETWEEN PARTIES

All notices required to be given under this Agreement shall be deemed provided upon the date
postmarked when mailed by first class mail or by registered mail and addressed to the proper party
at the address set forth in Section 21 below.

DISPUTE RESOLUTION

Both parties desire all disputes arising out of or in connection with this Agreement to be resolved
through good-faith negotiations and followed, if necessary, by professionally assisted mediation
within 45 days. Any such mediator must be acceptable to each party. The mediation will be
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18.

19.

20.

Blue Line

conducted as specified by the mediator and agreed upon by the parties. The parties agree to
attempt to reach an amicable resolution of the dispute. The mediation will be treated as a
settlement discussion and remain confidential. Each party will bear its own costs in the mediation
and will equally share the fees and expenses of the mediator.

ADDITIONAL SERVICES

Additional systems and services provided by BLS may be added to this Agreement by mutual
consent of the parties. In the event the Municipality agrees to contract for other services provided
by BLS or companies owned by Blue Line Holdings, LLC, whether or not associated with the
program herein, the Municipality authorizes BLS to withdraw invoiced amounts on a one-time
basis or monthly basis, whichever is chosen by the Municipality, as payment for products/services,
subject to review and approval by the Municipality. Such services may include but are not limited
to; Signage (analog or digital), Automated License Plate Recognition (ALPR) Systems, mobile
surveillance and/or APLR trailers, drones, surveillance cameras, Video Management Systems, Real-
time Crime Center software/hardware; or other related technologies.

VALIDITY AND CONSTRUCTION OF TERMS

In case any one or more of the provisions contained in this Agreement shall for any reason be held
to be invalid, illegal, or unenforceable in any respect, such invalidity, illegality, or unenforceability
shall not affect any other provision, and all remaining provisions of this Agreement shall remain in
full force and effect.

ENTIRE AGREEMENT

This Agreement replaces any previous agreements and discussions and constitutes the entire
agreement between the parties with respect to the subject matters herein. No amendments,
modifications, or alterations of the terms herein shall be binding unless the same is in writing and
duly executed by the parties.

RECORDS AND AUDIT RIGHTS

During the term of the Agreement, BLS shall maintain all books of account, reports, and records in
accordance with generally accepted accounting practices and standards for records directly related
to this Agreement. BLS agrees to make available to Municipality, during normal business hours, all
books of account, reports, and records relating to this Agreement for the duration of the
Agreement and retain them for a minimum period of three (3) years beyond the last day of the
Agreement term or such other period required by the State public records law and State public
records retention schedules, whichever is longer.

Additionally, each party shall have the right to audit the records of the other party pertaining to a
Summons issued pursuant to this Agreement solely for the purpose of verifying the accuracy of
payments, if any, payable pursuant to this Agreement. Any such audit shall be conducted upon not
less than forty-eight hours' notice at mutually convenient times. The cost of any such audit shall
be borne by the party requesting the audit.
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24,
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COVENANT OF FURTHER ASSURANCES

All parties to this Agreement shall, upon request, perform any and all acts and execute and deliver
any and all certificates, instruments, and other documents that may be necessary or appropriate
to carry out any of the terms, conditions, and provisions hereto or to carry out the intent of this
Agreement.

NO AGENCY

The relationship between the parties shall be that of independent contractors, and the employees,
agents, and servants of either party shall in no event be considered to be employees, agents, or
servants of the other party. This Agreement shall not create an agency relationship between BLS
and Municipality, and neither party may incur any debts, liabilities, or obligations on behalf of the
other party except as expressly provided herein.

NOTICES

Any notices or demand which under the terms of this Agreement or under any law shall be in
writing shall be made by personal service, first class mail, or by certified or registered mail to the
parties at the following address:

Notices to Blue Line Solutions: Notices to Southampton County:
Mark Hutchinson, CEO Josh Wyche Sr. Sheriff

4409 Oakwood Dr. P.0O. Box 400

Chattanooga, TN 37416 Courtland, VA 23837

COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS

Nothing contained in this Agreement shall be construed to require the commission of any act
contrary to law, and whenever there is a conflict between any term, condition, or provision of this
Agreement and any present or future statute, law, ordinance, or regulation contra ry to which the
parties have no legal right to contract, the latter shall prevail, but in such event shall be curtailed
and limited only to the extent necessary to bring it within the requirements of the law, provided it
is consistent with the intent of the parties as expressed in this Agreement.
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PUBLIC INFORMATION & EDUCATION (PI&E)

BLS agrees to work with the Municipality toward the implementation of a public information &
education program preceding any enforcement. Such efforts will include press releases for TV,
radio, newspaper, and internet, social media posts (content), & dissemination of information
through the Municipality School System

COOPERATIVE PROCUREMENT AGREEMENT

This agreement follows notice of cooperative procurement advertised by Wythe County, Virginia.
Other Virginia local governments (counties, cities, towns) may, at their option, enter into
agreement with Blue Line Solutions, LLC under the terms of this contract, which may be modified
to the unique circumstances of each local government.

COOPERATIVE PROCUREMENT NOTICE: This solicitation is a cooperative procurement. Pursuant to
Virginia Code Section §2.2-4304, any resultant contract from this solicitation may be extended to
any public agency or body in the Commonwealth of Virginia to permit those public agencies or
bodies to purchase at contract prices, in accordance with the terms and conditions and
specifications of this solicitation.

DEFINITIONS
As used in this Agreement, the following words and terms shall apply:

e “Agency” means any state, county, or local law enforcement agency within a municipality
charged with its law enforcement functions. This includes, but is not limited to, any; Police
Office or Department, Sheriff’s Office or Department, Department of Public Safety, State
Sheriff’s Office, Highway Patrol, Ranger, etc.

e "Automated Photo Enforcement System” (herein “APE System,” “ASE System”) means a

digital, electronic system used to accurately detect and capture recorded images or video of
motor vehicles committing a traffic infraction.

e “APE System Zone: School” refers to an area on a street near a school or near a crosswalk
leading to a school that has a likely presence of younger pedestrians. This zone can include; (a)
multiple lanes of travel, and/or; (b) bi-directional lanes of travel of specific length. For the
purposes of counting, one “zone” is generally equivalent to one side of a school, which may
include up to four (4) school zones that cover all streets surrounding the school. The number
of cameras is based on the number of road lanes.

¢ “APE System Zone: Construction” refers to a construction zone that has a likely presence of
construction workers and equipment generally in an active roadway. This zone can include; (a)
multiple lanes of travel and/or (b) bi-directional lanes of travel of specific length. For the
purposes of counting, one “zone” is generally equivalent to one two-lane roadway or one side
of a divided roadway. The number of cameras is based on the number of road lanes.

¢ “Incident” refers to any violation of posted, enforceable speed limits captured by a BLS APE
System.
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“MPL System” means Manned Photo Laser System, described as photographic traffic

monitoring equipment capable of accurately detecting a traffic infraction and recording such
data with images of such vehicle.

“Motor Vehicle” means any vehicle, machine, tractor-trailer, or semi-trailer propelled or
drawn or self-propelled by mechanical power and used upon the roadways or highways in the
transportation of passengers or property, or any combination thereof.

"Motor Vehicle Owner" means the person or entity identified by the NLETS or other state
vehicle registration office as the registered owner of a vehicle. Such term shall also mean a
motor vehicle lessee pursuant to a motor vehicle lease or rental agreement.

"Motor Vehicle Administration” (herein “MVA”) means information on a motor vehicle
and/or motor vehicle owner derived from accessing a Criminal Justice Information (CJIS)
database. Assess to CJIS information may come from the State of the originating violation and
other State or National driver and vehicle databases.

“Incident” refers to any violation of posted, enforceable speed limits captured by a BLS APE
System.

“Municipality” means any form of self-governing body or jurisdiction, incorporated or
unincorporated, charged with the execution of duties for a specific locality as granted by
national and/or regional laws within the United States. These include but are not limited to a:
hamlet, village, borough (boro), town, township, city, precinct, district, parish, county, or state.

"Notice of Liability” means a written notification or summons to the registered owner of a
motor vehicle that is issued by a competent state or authorized law enforcement agency or by
a court of competent jurisdiction relating to a violation that involves the motor vehicle owned
by that registered owner as evidenced by the APE and/or MPL System.

"Notice of Violation" means a citation, summons, or equivalent instrument issued by a
competent state or local law enforcement agent or agency or by a court of competent
jurisdiction relating to a violation documented or evidenced by an APE or MLP System or Blue
Line Solutions as an agent of such law enforcement agent, agency or court.

"Person” or "Persons" means any individual, partnership, joint venture, corporation, trust,
unincorporated association, governmental authority, political subdivision, or any other entity.

"Recorded Events" means photographic, electronic, digital, or video images of a motor vehicle
recorded by an APE or MLP System and establishing a time sequence of the motor vehicle
entering the intersection or speed zone and its speed.

“Start Date” means the date the first Notice of Violation/Liability (ie. payable Citation or
Summons) is issued by BLS on behalf of the Municipality.

"Violation Verification" means a web-based violation processing system used by Certified
Police Officer, Peace Officer, Sheriff, Constable, or other Sworn or Certified Law enforcement
Agent.

“Violation” means failure to obey an applicable traffic law, motor vehicle codes, ordinances,
or regulation, including, without limitation, operating a motor vehicle in excess of the posted
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speed limit or in a designated enforcement zone, such as a School Zone, School Crossing Zone,
or Work Zone, as may be amended from time to time.

28. STATE LAW TO APPLY

This Agreement shall be construed under and in accordance with the laws of the Commonwealth
of Virginia.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the date accepted by the

Customer.
Blue Line Sglutlons LLC.
/ason Friedberg

COUNTY OF SOUTHAMPTON
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

Authorized Signature (Municipality)

Approved and authorized this day of , 20
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Exhibit A
BLS Obligations and Scope of Work

BLS, at the request of the Municipality, shall perform an analysis on selected roadways to determine
potential Violation rates and assess the most suitable locations for the APE and MPL System
equipment.

BLS shall provide the quantities of APE and MPL System equipment as indicated on Exhibit D. From
time to time, the parties may agree to add or subtract the number of APE and MPL Systems to be
provided and may modify the location(s) without penalty or additional cost to the Municipality if the
parties agree in writing.

BLS will promptly perform a preliminary review of recorded events data for the purpose of filtering
Recorded Event data not of sufficient quality for further use. For example, BLS may filter Recorded
Event data in which no motor vehicle registration plate information or only partial information is
reasonably discernible from the Recorded Event. The Municipality will have the sole and exclusive
responsibility for the final review of Recorded Events data not filtered by BLS and the authorization
and issuance of a citation thereafter.

BLS will promptly retrieve applicable Motor Vehicle Administration ("MVA") records for motor
vehicles photographed in Recorded Events using registration plate information from such vehicles,
where such information is reasonably discernible from the Recorded Event. The retrieval of MVA
records by BLS is solely for the purpose of presenting such information to the Municipality and the
Municipality shall be responsible for confirming the accuracy of and matching the information to the
subject motor vehicle in each instance. BLS agrees that it will use all MVA databases in accordance
with any use limitations and restrictions imposed by the owner of the database, any government or
Municipality.

BLS shall provide reasonably available vehicle registration information necessary to issue Notices of
Liability resulting from the APE and MPL Systems, at no additional cost to the Municipality.

BLS shall provide an automated, web-based processing program for all valid Notices of Liability
including image processing, mailing of the initial Notice and a reminder Notice, printing, and mailing
costs. The program shall be conducted in a timely manner to comply with any applicable statute of
limitation for filing Notices of Liability. Subject to the approval and authorization from Municipality,
each Notice shall be delivered by First Class mail to the registered owner within the agreed or
statutory period. Subsequent Notices or collections notifications may be delivered by First Class,
Certified Mail-Return Receipt Requested, or by process servers for additional compensation to BLS as
agreed by parties.

BLS will make available, at BLS's expense, a qualified expert representative to attend and provide
testimony for the initial court hearing for citations provided that BLS received at least thirty (30) days
prior written notice of each such hearing. BLS is not responsible for the outcome of any such hearing.
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Additionally, BLS shall prepare and submit to the applicable hearing officer, Agency or Court an
Evidence Package to include all paperwork, images, and/or video and other documentation necessary
for hearings on all citations/violations contested throughout the life of the program.

In the event of additional expert testimony requests the Municipality will reimburse BLS for costs
incurred in making such expert available to testify, including reasonable travel, lodging, and related
expenses and time at the expert's then-current hourly rate.

BLS, at no additional charge to Municipality, will be responsible for training the persons designated
to review and approve violations. This includes training new operators as staffing assignments may
change at the sole discretion of the Agency

BLS shall maintain files with regular updates of specific Notices of Liability issued and shall update the
status of all accounts based on the disposition information provided by the General District Court,
indicating payments received, Notices of Liability outstanding, and cases otherwise closed, dismissed,
or resolved.

BLS shall provide to Municipality and the Agency a monthly report of APE and MPL Systems results
within fifteen days of the end of each calendar month. The report shall include the following
information:

a. Total number of Violation events.

b. Total number of actionable Violation events.
c. Total number of Notices of Liability issued.
d. Total number of Notices of Liability paid.

e. Reports on ongoing operations as are required or such other reports and documents as
are mutually agreed upon between BLS and the Municipality.

BLS shall provide all routine maintenance of APE and MPL Systems equipment and timely respond to
equipment repairs.

BLS will provide services and data for public information & education (PI&E) campaigns before
deploying any school zone and/or construction zone enforcement program. BLS will continue to assist
the agency with ongoing PI&E throughout the life of the program.

BLS will provide the municipality one (1) Thirty-Day warning period at no charge as part of this
agreement. Additional warning periods, as requested by the municipality, will be subject to the fees
per “Exhibit C.”

BLS will provide data and reporting information as required by Virginia Code § 46.2882.1.B.9. for filing
the report to the Department of State Police by January 15 of each vear.

BLS will at all times comply with the non-disclosure of personal information requirements of §46.2-
822.1 (7).
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16. As related to the MPL System only, BLS agrees, upon request by the Agency, to provide
reimbursement for overtime or part-time officer pay for hours of MPL System use outside of the
officer’s normal working hours provided; however, the foregoing shall not apply to warning periods
(the first thirty (30) days following the implementation of each MPL system) and the following
additional conditions shall apply:

f.

g.

personnel shall be selected by the Agency.

the MPL Systems and accompanying personnel shall be deployed in areas required by
state or local statute and tracked daily for all court documents; and

if and when this option of deployment with personnel is exercised:

i.

iii.

The location(s) shall be mutually agreed upon by both BLS and the Municipality.

BLS will reimburse the Municipality for the officer(s) utilizing the equipment at
the following rates: (Pay rate to be provided by agency and agreed to by BLS)

1. Full-time officer Overtime — 1.5 times the officer’s rate of pay.
2. Full-time officer Regular Time — Officer’s rate of pay.

3. The Agency shall be responsible for normal on-duty use of the MPL
System by on-duty officers.

The Agency will provide an invoice and timesheet to BLS for reimbursement of
officer pay by the fifth (5") day of the month following the closing of the
preceding month. All payments for the deployed personnel will be delivered to
the Municipality on or before the 15" day of the month following the closing of
the preceding month. The first officer pay reimbursement will accompany the
agency’s first 30-day cycle summons revenue check. All payments shall be
delivered to the address designated by the Municipality in this Agreement.

BLS has the right to audit the hours of use as logged by the MPL system for
verification of hours submitted for payment. Reimbursement will be provided for
only those hours in which officers utilize the MPL system for its intended purpose
as associated with this agreement.
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Exhibit B
Munidipality Obligations and Scope of Work

The Agency shall ensure the programs and their enforcement procedures comply with all applicable
law and/or policies.

The Municipality agrees to direct its Agencies and departments to work with BLS with respect to
required system and program implementation to the best of their ability and provide reasonable
access to the Municipality’s personnel and facilities in order to permit BLS and the Municipality to
fulfill the obligations under this Agreement.

The Municipality agrees to use due diligence in working with BLS to secure all necessary permits or
other documentation to operate APE and MPL Systems under its control. Further, if APE systems are
operated in school zones or construction zones. The municipality shall also assist BLS in obtaining any
other permits or authorizations from the appropriate school district, Department of Transportation,
Municipality, or other government agency, as applicable, for operation in such locations. The
municipality shall provide any necessary permits at no cost to BLS.

The Municipality will make available to BLS their Public Works Department, Electricians, or other staff
to determine locations of poles, placement of poles, gaining access to electricity hookup, etc. needed.
The municipality will work with BLS to obtain all Municipality, state, and/or special permits needed
for the placement of poles, electricity, or any other service needed to install and use the APE System.

The Municipality will use their existing Municipal or Agency contract for payment of carrier or
vendor network-related expenses incurred during the operation of the APE program, including
cellular and Wi-Fi network connection. BLS would prefer these fees and contracts be maintained
directly through the Municipality or Agency, but can be BLS maintained with costs itemized and
deducted from the monthly revenue.

The Municipality shall issue a letter to BLS showing its authorized use for the pole identified for APE
System to be mounted.

The Agency shall ensure that each APE and MPL System shall be in place and operating each month

in areas of speed safety concern, barring unusual downtime for maintenance, weather, act of God, or
court order,

As necessary, Municipality shall provide assistance to BLS in obtaining access to vehicle ownership
records data, and if requested, provide a letter and support for BLS to use with appropriate licensing
bureau agencies indicating that BLS is acting as an authorized agent of Municipality for the purposes
of accessing vehicle ownership information on behalf of Municipality.

The Municipality will complete training by BLS in the procedures for setting up and operating the
citation review and approval system. BLS will then issue, upon request, a certificate to the Agency on
completion of training.
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20.

The Agency shall diligently prosecute each valid Notice of Liability and collect all fines. Further, the
Municipality shall automatically transmit an electronic file in an agreed format to BLS with monthly
updates of all Notice of Liability disposition information provided by the Municipality indicating
payments received or cases otherwise closed, dismissed, or resolved for contested violations.

The Municipality and/or Agency shall cause an authorized officer of the agency to carefully review
each potential Violation captured by the APE and MPL System and shall transmit an electronic
signature to each Notice of Liability approved by the Municipality.

The Municipality hereby acknowledges and agrees that the decision to issue a Notice of Liability shall
be the sole, unilateral, and exclusive decision of the authorized officer in such officer's sole discretion,
and in no event shall BLS have the ability or authorization to make a Notice of Liability decision.

The Municipality shall have available a judge, or hearing officer and court facilities to schedule and
hear disputed citations.

The Municipality shall provide customary fine collection services for all final dispositions for contested
violations. The Municipality agrees to reasonably pursue payments of valid Notices of Liability with
service of follow-up letters or summons as required for contested violations.

The Municipality shall complete and sign any necessary letters to NLETS authorizing BLS to retrieve
vehicle data records for processing.

If the Agency operates the APE systems in school zones, the Municipality shall supply BLS with
appropriate school schedules and times for pre and ongoing programming of cameras and other
system equipment for use, as provided by the school system. The Municipality and/or the Agency
shall also notify BLS of any unscheduled school closings or disruptions in the normal schedule. This
includes early dismissals, snow days, school cancellations, etc. BLS shall wait one business day to
process any violations received so as to ensure adequate time is given for any potential such
notification. To the extent permitted by law, the Municipality shall indemnify and hold harmless BLS
against all liabilities and expenses arising from the Municipality's failure to notify BLS of any closings
or changes in school schedules.

The Municipality shall promptly reimburse BLS for negligent or intentional damage to the APE and
MPL System caused by the Municipality, its employees, or authorized agents.

The Municipality shall provide a project manager or other designated individual with authority to
execute the Municipality's responsibilities under the Agreement.

The Municipality shall be responsible for reporting unpaid citations to the Department of Revenue in
accordance with statutory requirements, if applicable. BLS will assume this responsibility with the
written authority provided by the Municipality.

The Municipality agrees to be responsible for notifying BLS of any resignations or terminations of
their personnel for removal from all applicable systems. This is required to maintain CJIS access and
compliance.
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21. The Municipality agrees to compensate BLS for any damages caused by the Municipality, regardless
of Agency or Department. All costs will be deducted from the program funds as in the next billing
cycle(s). BLS will notify the Agency and the Municipality of all damages to its system prior to deducting
the funds required to pay for the damages.

22. The Municipality agrees to operate all APE systems as per “Exhibit E.”

23. The Municipality agrees to provide and maintain current all information requested on “Attachment
A-”
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Exhibit C

Virginia Service Fees & Pridng

Virginia Code (46.2-882.1) authorizes the collection of a civil penalty for speeding violations of ten (10)
miles-per-hour or more in school and construction zones. In compliance with the Virginia Code, Blue Line
Solutions does not charge a per-summons fee, but rather is compensated for providing all related
equipment, maintenance, support services, consulting, operations, and administration of the Program. As
such, the Municipality agrees to the below financial terms:

1. Fees/costs due Blue Line Solutions for providing a turn-key Automated Photo Enforcement System
and/or Manned Photo-Laser (MPL) System and equipment include;

a. Infrastructure installation and provisioning; and

b. Communications and wireless integration (network provider costs will be assumed by the
Municipality}); and

c. Ongoing service and maintenance; and
d. Ongoing Public Information & Education programs; and
e. Access to secure, web-based violation processing and review system; and
f.  All website and Call Center Support and back-office operations; and
g. Violation processing services, DMV and NCIC records access, including;
i.  Summons processing of speeding violations

ii. Violation/Liability notice issuance and mailing; subsequent reminder mailed
notice

iii. Agency summons approval process
iv. Summons Mailing

v. Returned Mail

vi. Change of Address (COA) lookup
vii. COA Summons Reissue

viii. Affidavit process as defined in Code of Virginia §46.2-882.1, Section 3
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ix. Affidavit process as defined in Code of Virginia §46.2-882.1, Section 5, “a notice
of (i) the summoned person’s ability to rebut the presumption that he was the
operator of the vehicle at the time of the alleged violation through the filing of an
affidavit as provided in subdivision 3

X. Reports as required by §46.2-882., Section 9

h. Credit Card and other payment processing services

2. Program Choice (A or B)

a.

Fee for Services:

The municipality agrees to pay BLS a fee of $25 per incident processed and submitted to the
Municipality for approval. This fee will be subtracted from the Municipality’s gross receipts of
paid citations/summonses. This pricing shall hold for the duration of the contract, except
upon agreement by both parties to modifications as outlined in Exhibit C=7.

If the Municipality reduces the time of operation of APE systems from the maximum time
allowed by law and/or the minimum speed enforcement threshold, the Municipality agrees
the agreed-upon costs will automatically adjust to $30 per violation incident. Or;

Lease-Plus Program:

The municipality agrees to pay BLS a monthly fee of $2,500 per camera, plus a $15 per incident
processed fee for the administration and operation of the Automated Photo Speed Program.
The fee will be subtracted from the Municipality’s gross receipts. This pricing shall be held for
the duration of the contract, except upon agreement by both parties to modifications as
outlined in Exhibit C-7. The city will not be required to pay the monthly camera during the
extended summer vacation period when school is not in session unless the Municipality
chooses to participate in summer enforcement.

If the Municipality reduces the time of operation of APE systems from the maximum time
allowed by law and/or the minimum speed enforcement threshold. The Municipality agrees
the agreed-upon costs will automatically adjust to $17.50 per incident processed.

3. Program & System Fees

Blue Line Solutions assumes all risk, costs & fees associated with, and required for, APE/MLP System
installation, maintenance infrastructure, development, implementation, and ongoing support. As
such, costs & fees are recovered monthly by BLS over the first eighteen (18) months of this agreement
from revenue apportioned to BLS under this agreement. In the event the agreement is terminated
by the Municipality as allowed by Section 3.a.(i), prior to the end of the initial term of this agreement
and, hence, the full recovery of the above-stated costs by BLS, the Municipality will be responsible for
the balance.
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The parties agree the cost of installation, infrastructure, development, and implementation of the
APE System is $75,000 per installed APE System zone, and upon early termination under Section
3.a.(i) prior to the end of the initial term of this agreement. Full payment of all such costs will be
due within sixty (60) days after the date of termination.

Additional Warning Periods

BLS will provide one (1) Thirty-Day warning period at no charge to the Municipality as part of this
agreement. The fee for additional warnings shall be $25.00 per processed warning and shall be
subtracted from the Municipality’s gross receipts of paid summonses.

Additional & Special Reporting Requests

Additional requests for special reports for Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) Requests, Open
Records requests, or additional information such as historical program data, captured data, audit,
and/or financial information beyond the scope of this agreement may be subject to additional fees.
The fee for this additional reporting work and report generation will be two-hundred-and-fifty
($250) dollars per hour and will be subtracted from the Municipality’s gross receipts of paid

summonses. A time estimate will be provided if the estimated time to complete exceeds five (5)
hours.

Credit Card Administration Fee (Violator Paid)

A credit card convenience fee of $5.90 is to be charged to the violator using a credit card (unless
prohibited by state statute) for Violation payment processed manually for phone payments. Such
convenience fees shall be collected by BLS during payment of Violation and shall not be shared with
Municipality or included in Municipality's share of Revenue.

Pricing Alteration

In order to ensure fairness in payment for services based on the amount of work required to operate
the speed monitoring system, BLS and the Municipality will re-evaluate the pricing provided above (in
Exhibit C) six months after the system “start date” and adjust as appropriate. This pricing may be
changed by agreement of both parties or in the event of changes to the empowering statute.
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1. Number and Locations of APE and MPL System Equipment

The number of APE and MPL Systems, as well as the locations for equipment installation, will be
determined after a careful analysis by the Municipality, the Agency, and BLS personnel, considering
traffic dynamics, volume, and safety assessments on the Municipality's roadways. Prior to the study,
the initial quantity is expected to be:

a. | ) APE System(s) will be provided: Unit quantity may be changed without
contract amendment.

b. { ) MPL System(s) will be provided: Unit quantity may be changed without
contract amendment.

2. Radar Feedback Signs

BLS will provide and install radar speed signs for the ASE System to be utilized in school zones where
permitted by law. BLS will only provide service/maintenance on the signs throughout the
manufacturer’s warranty period. The signs will be installed at the discretion of BLS and as per
approved site construction plans, generally one (1) per ASE System. Notwithstanding the foregoing,
the parties agree that the Municipality shall be responsible for assisting BLS in the placement, service,
installation, and obtaining any regulatory approval related thereto.

3. Automated License Plate Recognition (ALPR) Cameras

BLS may choose to provide Automated License Plate Recognition (ALPR) cameras with an APE System
under this agreement, as long as this agreement remains in effect and provided that the Municipality
operates each APE system for the maximum time and at the minimum enforceable speed as allowed
by law. Such ALPR cameras must be installed as part of the APE infrastructure. Additional ALPR
systems may be purchased as described in Section 15 of this agreement.

4., Expert Witness

BLS shall provide an expert witness as reasonably necessary to establish judicial notice for contested
Violations to establish the accuracy and technical operations of the APE and MPL System:s.
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Exhibit E
Automated Photo Enforcement (APE) System Operations

1. Operating Times

The municipality agrees to operate APE Systems in designated areas for the maximum time permitted
by law. As provided by the Municipality in “Attachment A.”

2. Operating Speeds

The municipality agrees to operate APE Systems in areas at the minimum enforceable speed limit
permitted by law. As provided by the Municipality in “Attachment A.”

3. School Zone Flasher Schedule

The municipality agrees to provide active school zone flasher times to BLS, and maintain the schedule,
updating each semester or as needed. The municipality will ensure that the Flasher programming
matches the school zone flasher schedule, as outlined in Exhibit B,15.

Agreed to this date:

Authorized Signature (Municipality) Date

/ %-://
4tu{ Date

Blue Line Solutions, LLC
4409 Oakwood Dr.
Chattanooga, TN 37416
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Attachment A

Blue Line Solutions, LLC
3903 Volunteer Dr., Suite 400
Chattanooga, TN 37416
423.333.0490

AGENCY:

AGENCY CONTACT:
CONTACT NUMBER:
ADDRESS:

I —

DATE VERIFIED:

SIGNATURE:

Biue Line
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The information requested below is vital for the spead anfarcemant program. We ask that you fill out the form below to ensure that Blue Line Solutions provides the exact data required

Tor gach school zone where there will be enforcement and reporting.
d visit ihe e [imit
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BLUE LINE SOLUTIONS, LLC
3903 VOLUNTEER DR, SUITE 400 CHATTANOOGA, TN. 37416 g w1 s

March 31, 2023

Dear Chief or Sheriff,

On behalf of Blue Line Solutions, LLC (BLS). I would like to thank you for reviewing our
TrueBlue™ automated enforcement program. During discussions with the county/city
administration, we understand there were some questions about the processing fee stated in the
proposal materials and contract. [ would like to take the opportunity to respond to the question.

Question:

Ifthe City, County or Town issues a number of citations, accruing a fee for each processed citation,
and payments of those citations are insufficient such that the revenue does not cover the processing
fees, will the locality owe the difference?

Answer:

No. If such revenue is not sufficient to pay the fees accrued in each month, they will carry over to
the following month. However, if the program is concluded, and the county still has unpaid accrued
fees, BLS will NOT invoice, nor ask for payment of the non-paid fees.

It is not the goal of BLS to place the locality in a position to pay BLS for any uncollected fee. BLS
will NEVER send the city, county, or town an invoice regarding these fees, ever. It is our goal to
be a long-term partner with a focus on reducing the number of speeding vehicles traveling through
school zones and construction zones throughout the locality.

If you have any questions, please feel free to reach out to me. I can be reached at 423.333.0490 or
by email at mark@bluelinesolutions.org

Sincerely,

T Bt

Mark Hutchinson
Founder & CEQ
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